remuneration which in the future will be returned due to the early termination of an insurance

contract. The Group then proportionately reduces the interest income or fee and commission income

to be recognised.

The restatement of comparative data for the year 2012 due to this change resulted in a decrease of

consolidated net profit for the year 2012 by the amount of PLN 5,684 thousand and a decrease of the

total consolidated equity as at 31 December 2012 by the amount of PLN 91,063 thousand. The

changes in accounting policy caused a decrease of a total amount of consolidated equity as at 31

December 2013 by the amount of PLN 88,708 thousand compared to the level of equity that would

have been recognised if the accounting approach applied to the end of 2012 was unchanged.

The following tables present the impact of the changes in accounting policies introduced in 2013 on

comparative data for respective reporting periods presented in the consolidated financial statements.

Changes in the Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2012

 Year ended

31.12.2012

before

restatement Restatement

Year ended

31.12.2012

after

restatement

 (PLN thousands)

Interest income .....  4,476,800 46,317 4,523,117

Interest expense .....  (2,243,168) (352) (2,243,520)

Net interest income .....  2,233,632 45,965 2,279,597

Fee and commission income .....  1,273,953 (57,074) 1,216,879

Fee and commission expense .....  (434,073) 3,740 (430,333)

Net fee and commission income .....  839,880 (53,334) 786,546

Overhead costs .....  (1,465,788) 74 (1,465,714)

Operating profit .....  1,472,103 (7,295) 1,464,808

Profit before income tax .....  1,472,103 (7,295) 1,464,808

Income tax expense .....  (268,292) 1,386 (266,906)

 134

 Year ended

31.12.2012

before

restatement Restatement

Year ended

31.12.2012

after

restatement

 (PLN thousands)

Net profit .....  1,203,811 (5,909) 1,197,902

Changes in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2012

 31.12.2012

before

restatement Restatement

31.12.2012

after

restatement

 (PLN thousands)

Loans and advances to customers .....  67,059,254 (112,424) 66,946,830

Deferred income tax assets .....  369,821 21,361 391,182

Total assets .....  102,236,046 (91,063) 102,144,983

Retained earnings: .....  5,700,076 (91,288) 5,608,788

Profit for the previous year.....  4,496,846 (85,379) 4,411,467

Net profit for the current year .....  1,203,230 (5,909) 1,197,321

Other components of equity .....  483,784 225 484,009

Total equity .....  9,709,984 (91,063) 9,618,921

Total liabilities and equity .....  102,236,046 (91,063) 102,144,983

Source: Consolidated Financial Statements

The information presented in this Base Prospectus has been provided on the restated basis.

GROUP HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following tables present selected consolidated financial data of the Group as at and for the years ended

31 December 2013 and 31 December 2012 which were derived from the Consolidated Financial Statements

of the Group.

This section should be read along with the financial data included or incorporated by reference elsewhere in

this Base Prospectus.

Consolidated Income Statements

 Year ended 31 December